Sir Edward Green, Bart., to he Deputy Lieutenant. Dated 21st October, 1897.

William Hamerton Jalland, Esq., to be Deputy Lieutenant. Dated 21st October, 1897.

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the City and County of the City of Edinburgh, and Liberties thereof.

Henry Cook, Esq., Writer to Her Majesty's Signet, Secretary to the Royal Company of Archers (the Queen's Body Guard for Scotland), to be Deputy Lieutenant. Dated 26th October, 1897.

James Currie, Esq., to be Deputy Lieutenant. Dated 26th October, 4897.

ORDER of the Local Government Board: Apprenticeship of Pauper Children: Amending Orders :-

Saint Olave's Union.

To the Guardians of the Poor of the Saint Olave's Union :-

And to all others whom it may concern.

WHEREAS by certain General and other Orders, the Poor Law Commissioners, the Poor Law Board, and We, the Local Government Board, prescribed Regulations to be observed by the Guardians of the said Union with regard to the Apprenticeship of pauper children;

And whereas it is expedient that, so far as regards the said Union, further provision should

be made as hereinafter mentioned:

Now therefore, in pursuance of the powers given to Us by the Statutes in that behalf, We hereby alter the said Orders so far as regards the said Union, so as to provide that We may assent, in any case where it may seem to Us necessary or expedient, to a departure from any of the Regulations contained in the said Orders with regard to the Apprenticeship of pauper children.

Given under the Seal of Office of the Local Government Board, this eighteenth day of October, in the year one thousand eight

hundred and ninety-seven.

L.S.

Henry Chaplin, President.

S. B. Provis, Assistant-Secretary.

GENERAL ORDER of the Local Government Board: Amending Regulations with respect to Remuneration of Vaccination Officer:-

Maidstone Union.

To the Guardians of the Poor of the Maidstone Union;

And to all others whom it may concern.

WHEREAS We, the Local Government Board, by a General Order dated the thirty-first day of October, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, made rules and regulations relating to the appointment of Vaccination Officers by Guardians of the Poor of certain Unions and Parishes, including the said Maidstone Union; and by Article 9 of that Order it was provided as follows :-

"The Guardians shall pay to any Vaccination "Officer such salary or remuneration, and I " such only, as the Local Government Board " may direct or approve, whether for ordinary "duties or for occasional services; and such " salary or remuneration may be increased " or reduced as that Board may from time to

" time direct or approve." And whereas it is expedient to amend the said Order as hereinafter mentioned, so far as regards the said Maidstone Union:

Now therefore, in pursuance of the powers given to Us by the Statutes in that behalf, We hereby order that with respect to the said Maidstone Union, the above-cited Article shall be amended by the addition of the following provise:

Provided that the Guardians, with the approval of the Local Government Board, may pay to any Vaccination Officer a reasonable compensation on account of extraordinary services or other unforeseen circumstances connected with his duties or the necessities of the said Union.

> Given under the Seal of Office of the Local Government Board, this twenty-fifth day of October, in the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven.

LS.

----

Henry Chaplin, President.

S. B. Provis, Assistant-Secretary.

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE.

(DATED 26TH OCTOBER 1897.) 

(Swine-Fever Infected Area.)

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 and 1896, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf,

do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The Order described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby from and after the commencement of this Order revoked: Provided that such revocation shall not invalidate or make unlawful anything done under the Swine-Fever (Infected Areas) Order of 1896 and the Order described in the Schedule to this Order before the commencement of this Order, or interfere with the institution or prosecution of any proceeding in respect of any offence committed against, or any penalty incurred under, those Orders before the commencement of this Order.

2. This Order shall come into operation on the twenty-ninth day of October, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this twenty-sixth day of October, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven.



T. H. Elliott, Secretary.